

No. 68550-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIV. I

---

DEBRA PUGH and AARON BOWMAN, and FLOANN BAUTISTA on  
their own behalf and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Respondents

v.

EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER a/k/a KING COUNTY  
PUBLIC HOSPITAL, DISTRICT #2,

Appellants,

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Appellant/Intervenor

---

King County Superior Court N0. 10-2-33125-5 SEA  
The Honorable Harry J. McCarthy

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF  
ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
EVERGREEN HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER**

---

David E. Breskin, WSBA No. 10607  
Annette M. Messitt, WSBA No. 33023  
BRESKIN JOHNSON & TOWNSEND, PLLC  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2230,  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone (206) 652-8660  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>4</b>
	A. Two Lawsuits Are Filed Against Evergreen Hospital. ....	4
	B. The Nurses Challenged WSNA’s Standing to Sue for Them, and WSNA Quickly Settled the Nurses’ Claims and Blocked the Court from Considering the Nurses’ Challenge.....	5
	C. WSNA Intervened in the Nurses’ Own Class Action and Attempted to Prevent the Nurses from Obtaining Full Relief for their Missed Rest Breaks.....	9
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>11</b>
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Certifying a Class. ....	11
	1. Commonality is Met .....	11
	2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	20
	3. Named Plaintiffs Adequately Represent the Class.....	23
	4. The Class Definition Is Adequate.....	26
	B. Summary Judgment was Properly Granted. ....	28
	1. WSNA Lacked Associational Standing to Sue for Damages on Behalf of its Members.....	29
	2. WSNA Did Not Adequately Represent the Nurses’ Interests. ....	32
	3. Court Approval of the Settlement Agreement Was Required Under the Circumstances. ....	38
	4. The Trial Court Had a Duty to Review the Settlement Agreement and Determine its Effect on Class Claims in this Case.....	42
	5. The Individual Endorsement Waivers on the “Settlement Checks” Do Not Bar Further Compensation. ....	44
	6. The “Settlement Checks” Constitute an Illegal Kick-Back of Wages. ....	45
	7. The Endorsement Waivers Cannot Be Enforced Because Nurses Were Induced into Signing the “Settlement Checks” by Overreaching, Fraud, and Misrepresentation. ....	48
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. App. 35 (2010).....	17
<u>Berger v. Sonneland</u> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001).....	28
<u>Brown v. Brown</u> , 6 Wn. App. 249 (1971) .....	12, 33
<u>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993) .....	28
<u>Collins v. Thompson</u> , 679 F.2d 168 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	38
<u>De Funis v. Odegaard</u> , 84 Wn.2d 617, 529 P.2d 438 (1974) .....	23
<u>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</u> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Tex. 1993) .....	12, 26
<u>Fujita v. Sumimoto Bank of California</u> , 70 F.R.D. 406 (N.D. Cal. 1975) .....	25
<u>Glass v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</u> , 2007 WL 221862 (N.D. Cal. 2007), affirmed 331 Fed. Appx. 452 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	24
<u>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</u> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987) .....	29
<u>Hesse v. Olson</u> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	33
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co.</u> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	41
<u>Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</u> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<u>Ironworkers District Council v. University of Washington Board of Regents</u> , 93 Wn. App. 735, 970 P.2d 351 (1999).....	30
<u>James v. City of Dallas</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22706 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 22, 2002).....	27
<u>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</u> , 139 F.R.D. 657 (D. Minn. 1991) .....	15
<u>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15703 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 1981).....	25

<u>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<u>Marisol v. Giuliani</u> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<u>Marquardt v. Fein</u> , 25 Wn. App. 651, 612 P.2d 378 (1980).....	23
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</u> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	41
<u>McDonald v. Wockner</u> , 44 Wn.2d 261, 267 P.2d 97 (1954).....	45, 46, 48
<u>Mortimore v. FDIC</u> , 197 F.R.D. 432 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....	14
<u>Motor Contract Co. v. Van Der Volgen</u> , 162 Wash. 449, 298 P. 705 (1931) .....	46
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson</u> , 120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992) .....	48
<u>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	11
<u>Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.</u> , 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	26
<u>Oda v. State</u> , 111 Wn. App. 79, 44 P.3d 8 (2002).....	17, 19-20
<u>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</u> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	passim
<u>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts et al.</u> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965; 86 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1985).....	33
<u>Pigford v. Glickman</u> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<u>Pillatos v. Hyde</u> , 11 Wn.2d 403, 407, 119 P.2d 323 (1941).....	46
<u>Rainbow Group, Ltd. v. Johnson</u> , 990 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)	15
<u>Ramos et. Al. v. SimplexGrinnell LP</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65593 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	18
<u>Schaaf v. Highfield</u> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995). .....	28
<u>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 116 Wn. App. 245 (2003).....	20, 22, 27
<u>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</u> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	11, 26

<u>SPEEA v. Boeing Co.</u> , 92 Wn. App. 214, 963 P.2d 204 (1998) .....	46
<u>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. Dep't of Corr.</u> , 145 Wn. App. 507, 187 P.3d 754 (2008) .....	31
<u>TRAC v. Allnet Communication Services, Inc.</u> , 806 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir., 1986).....	42, 43
<u>Troy v. Kehe Food Distribs.</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110012 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 26, 2011).....	18
<u>Ullery v. Fulleton</u> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011) .....	29
<u>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy v. ConocoPhillips, Inc.</u> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<u>United Union of Roofers v. Ins. Corp. of Am.</u> , 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1990); .....	30
<u>Urban v. Mid-Century Insurance</u> , 79 Wn. App. 798, 905 P.2d 404 (1995).....	48
<u>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</u> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L. Ed. 703 (1937).....	15
<u>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	17, 18, 19
<u>Warth v. Seldon</u> , 422 U.S. 490, 515 (1975) .....	30
<u>Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. Pa. 1975).....	25
<u>Wilkinson v. F.B.I.</u> , 99 F.R.D. 148 (CD. Cal.1983).....	26
<u>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 841 (2002).....	14, 35, 45
<u>Woods v. Gamache</u> , 14 Wn. App. 685 (1975) .....	44
<u>WSNA v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</u> , --Wn.2d -- (October 25, 2012).....	35, 45
<u>Young v. Key Pharms., Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	28

**STATUTES**

RCW 49.12 .....47  
RCW 49.46.005 .....44  
RCW 49.48 .....4, 44  
RCW 49.52 .....passim  
RCW 49.52.050 .....4  
RCW 49.52.070 .....47, 48

**RULES**

CR 23(a)(2) .....12, 16, 17, 20  
CR 23(a)(4) .....23, 38  
CR 23(b)(3) .....20, 38  
CR 23(e) .....38, 39  
CR 56(c) .....28  
FRCP 23(e) .....38  
FRCP 23(e)(repealed Dec. 1, 2003) .....38

**REGULATIONS**

WAC 296-126-092 .....22, 47
